Wisconsin law.
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AN ACT torepeal 29.407 (2) (), 29.503 (5) (b), 29.519 (4m) (e) and 29.519 (Sp(cpumber 814.75 (1), 814.76

(1) and 814.77 (1Yo renumber and amend 29.407 (2) (b), 29.503 (4) (d), 29.519 (1) and 29.971 (1}d@mend
29.407(2) (a), 29.503 (1b), 29.503 (1) (), 29.503 (4) (title), 29.503 (4) (a), 29.503 (4) (b), 29.503 (5) (title), 29.503
(5) (a), 29.503 (6) (b) 2., 29.503 (6) (c), 29.503 (7), 29.519 (2) (d), 29.519 (2) (f), 29.519 (2) (fm), 29.519 (4) (a),
29.519 (4m) (a), 29.519 (4m) (c) (intro.), 29.519 (5) (a), 29.519 (5) (b), 29.519 (5) (c), 29.519 (6) (intro.), 29.519
(6) (a), 29.519 (6) (b), 29.519 (6m), 29.539 (2), 29.539 (3), 29.563 (7) (a) 1., 29.563 (7) (b) 1., 29.563 (7) (c) 1., 29.924
(4),29.971 (1) (b), 29.971 (1) (c), 29.971 (1) (e), 29.971 (5), 29.987 (1) (a) and 30.51 (2) (c}@creatd 20.370

(4) (kr), 29.001 (41m), 29.407 (2) (b) 1., 29.503 (1) (cm), 29.503 (4) (d) 2., 29.503 (4) (d) 3., 29.502815(3),

(5) (br), 29.503 (5) (c), 29.503 (5) (d), 29.503 (&), 29.519 (1b), 29.519 (2) (e), 29.519 (5) (dm), 29.519 (5m),
29.519(6) (c), 29.519 (69), 29.539 (3m), 29.931 (2) (am), 29.971 (1) (d) 1. and 4., 2299924, 29.99, 29.991,
814.75(1g), 814.75 (12n), 814.75 (13m), 814(1§), 814.76 (10m), 814.77 (1g), 814.77 (5m) and 814.77 (6m) of

the statutesrelating to: licensing, vehicle identification, and record—keeping requirements for wholesale fish deal
ersand commercial fishers, inspectiarfavholesale fish dealer and commercial fisher records and premises, com
mercialfishing boats, periods when a commercial fisher may fish on the waters of GreémeBaje and purchase

of eggs from certaitrout and salmon, commercial fishing approval fees, seizure of certain fishing devices, access
to places used to store or retain wild animals, establishing a commercial fish reporting system, imposing €ertain sur
chargesproviding an exemption from engemcy rule procedures, extending the time limit for gewy rule proce
dures,making an appropriation, and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 20.370 (4) (kr) of the statutes is created
to read:

20.370(4) (kr) Commercial fish protection and Great
Lakes resource surcharges. All moneys received from
commercialfish protection surchgesunder s. 29.984
andfrom Great Lakes resource surges under s. 29.99
for research relating to Great Lakes fish.

SECTION 2. 29.001 (41m) of the statutes is created
read:

29.001(41m) “Great Lakes fish’'means lake trout,
siscowet,whitefish, chubsyellow perch, menominee,
lake herring, smelt, alewife, and burbot.

SecTIoN 3. 29.407 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

29.407(2) (a) Noperson may transport or cause to be
transportedor deliver or receive or fdr to deliver or
receivefor transportation, any game fish taken from-out
lying watersunless the person complies with all applica
ble requirements under pars. (b)aond(d).

SecTION 4. 29.407 (2) (b) of the statutes is renrum
bered29.407 (2) (b) 2. and amended to read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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29.407(2) (b) 2. No-greeffreshfish of any variety SecTION 12. 29.503 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended
exceptlawfully taken suckers may be shipped from any to read:
portlocated on outlying waters during the closed season  29.503(4) (b) Special tagging requirements for lake
for the fish, except the first 3 days of the closed season.trout. No wholesale fish dealer or producer of fish may
SecTION 5. 29.407 (2) (b) 1. of the statutescigated sell, buy, barter trade, possess, contrel transport, or

toread: causeo be transportedny lake trout unless the lake trout
29.407(2) (b) 1. Inthis paragraph, “fresh fish” means is tagged-with-a-valid;-current commercial fish-tag-issued
anyfish that has not been frozen or smoked. or-authorizeddentified in the form and manner required

SeCTION 6. 29.407 (2) (c) of the statutes is repealed. by the department-or-by-a-governmental-agency of
SecTion 7. 29.503 (1) (b) of thetatutes is amended anotherstate-or-country If a-licensed-wholesale-fish
to read: dealergives-the department-at-least-12 -hours’ notice of

29.503(1) (b) “Fish” means any processed or unpro thedate,time-and-location-of arrival-at-the-state line of
cessedish of those species which are found in the waters lawfully possessed;—untagged-lake trout-which are
of the state as defined in s. 281.01 (18), inclugiads intendedfor-importation-into-this-state-by the licensed
of fish, fish eggsor fish products. “Fish” does not wholesalefish-dealerthe-departmentrits representa
includeminnows produced and sold or purchased as bait.tives shall-meet the-shipment-of lake-trautd-attach a

SecTION 8. 29.503 (1) (cm) of thstatutes is created ierergn4aketreut4ag4&eaelﬂfﬂsh%eal4h%mpment
to read: A

29.503(1) (cm) “Record” includes any material on t&delwery%&h%heensed%thelesal&ﬂshﬂealéﬁhe
which written, drawnprinted, spoken, visual, or electro
magneticinformation is recorded or preserved, regard
lessof physical form, that relates the production, ster
age,transportation, purchassgle, trade, barteor other
acquisitionor disposition of fisthy commercial fishers
or wholesale fish dealers.

SecTion 9. 29.503 (1) (e) of thetatutes is amended memshaleremulgat&ml%SJt&deterwmh%manner in
to read:

29.503(1) (e) “Wholesale fish dealer” means any andth%eendﬂmqshrﬁanwndepwmehmeaguma%be

personwho buys, barters, obtainsells-or solicits, or separatedrom-the trout
processefish in any manner for himself or herself or any SecTion 13. 29.503(4) (d) of the statutes is renum

otherperson for sale to anyone other than a consumer; bubered29.503 (4) (d) 1. and amended to read:

no established retail store or locker plant is a “wholesale  29.5034) (d) 1. No wholesale fish dealer or producer
fish dealer” solely as theesult of the sale of fish to ares  of fish may transport or causebe transported, or deliver
tauranthotel or tavern at no reduction in the retail price or receive for transportation from the selleffish to the
chargedother retail customers. A producer of fish, buyerof fish, any containempackagepr boxcontaining
exceptas otherwise hereinafter provided, who sells fish anyfish unless it islabeled-legibly-in-a-mannerwhich dis
directly to retailers is a wholesale fish dealétotels, closesthe name,-address-and-license number afdhe
meatmarkets, grocery stores, restaurants and taverns arsignor-which-shall-be-identical-to-that on-the license; the
retailers,except when they sell fish foesale, in which  rameand-address-of the-consignee;-and-each-kind-of fish

casethey are wholesale fish dealers. containedn-the package-or-box.—lf the shipment-of fish
Section 10. 29.503 (4) (title) of the statutes is is—accompanied-by-an-invoice—containing-the-name,
amendedo read: addresandlicense-number-of-the-consignehich-shall
29.503 (4) (title) TAGGING AND, LABELING, AND beidentical-to-that on-thiicense;-the-nameaddress and
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS. licensenumberif any-of the consignee; the date of ship
SecTioN 11. 29.503 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended ment from-the consignor;-the kinds-of fish,-the pounds of
toread: eachkind-and-the-descriptioof-the-fish-being-shipped;

29.503(4) (a) Tag, label or receipt required. No andthe signature-othe-person-completing-the-invoice,
wholesaldish dealer may sell, buparter trade, possess, thekinds-of fish-contained-may-be-omitted from-the pack
controler, transport, or cause to be transpoiwdeg fish ageor-box-labels.—Producers-shall-only be required to
unlessthe fish are tagged and labeled in accordavitte labelor-provide-invoicesfor packages-or-boxes-of fish
thelaw of the state or country where they were taken or beingtransported-by vehicle-orboat for purposes-of sale.

if no label or tag is requirachder the law of that state or  Thisparagraph-does-not-apply to-a-producer-of fish-on the
country,unless the fish are accompanied by a receipt or MississippiRiver accompanied by hill of lading or an

invoice from the person from whom the fish werer invoicethat contains the name, address, and license hum
chasedbr obtained. berof the seller and of the buyer
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SecTION 14. 29.503 (4) (d) 2. of the statutesieated
to read:

29.503(4) (d) 2. The bill of lading or invoice required
under subd. 1. shall contain the name, address]
licensenumber of the seller and the buyer of the fish cov
eredby the bill of lading or invoice and shall specify the
point of origin of the fish, the point of destinationtbe
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SecTioN 19. 29.503 (5) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 20. 29.503 (5) (br) of thetatutes is created
to read:

29.5035) (br) Inventory. Each wholesale fish dealer
shallprepare an annual inventory of Great Lakes fish and
all species of stgeon owned by the wholesale fish dealer
or in the dealés possession or control at the time that the

fish, the species of fish, the weight of each species of fish,inventoryis prepared, including such fish maintained in
andthe number of containers, packages, or boxes cov cold storage facilities. Thaventoryshall be furnished

eredby the bill of lading or invoice. The operator of the
conveyancearansporting the fish shall immediately pro
ducethe bill of lading or invoice for inspection uptre
requesf a warden.

SecTioN 15. 29.503 (4) (d) 3. of the statutexigated
to read:

29.503(4) (d) 3. This paragraph does not apply to a
producerof fish if the producer itransporting fish from
the producets boat or landing to a processing facility in
this state.

SecTioN 16. 29.503 (4) (epf the statutes is created
to read:

29.503(4) (e) Vehicle identification requirements. 1.
No wholesale fistdealer or producer of fish may trans

to the department within 15 days after the inventory is
completed. Theinventory shall be recorded on a form
available from the department and shall inclutiee
weightof the fish in pounds or kilograms, the species of
thefish, the condition of the fish, and the address of the
location of the fish.

SecTioN 21. 29.503 (5) (c)pf the statutes is created
toread:

29.503(5) (c) Prohibition. No wholesale fish dealer
or employee of a wholesale fish deataay possess, con
trol, store, transport, or cause to be transported any fish
for which there is no record or for which th&@o inven
tory as required under this subsection.

SecTION 22. 29.503 (5) (d)of the statutes is created

portor cause to be transported any fish in a vehicle unlesgo read:

the ownership of the vehicle is marked in a marprer
scribedby the department that identifies the vehile’

29.503(5) (d) Record retention and confidentiality.
1. Each wholesale fish dealshnall retain all records and

ownership and that confirms that the vehicle contains inventoriesrequired under this subsection for a period of

fish.

2. This paragraph doemt apply to a producer of fish
if the producer is transporting fistom the produces
boator landing to a processing facility in this state.

SecTioN 17. 29.503 (5) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.5035) (title) RECORDSAND REPORTINVENTORIES

SecTioN 18. 29.503 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.503(5) (a) Records. Each wholesale fish dealer
shall keep legible, writterrecords_in the Englishan
guageof all fish purchased, sold, possessed)btained
in his or her capacity as a wholesale fish deatethe

at least 5 years from the date on which the record or
inventorywas created. Each wholesale fish dealer shall
notify the department annuallgn forms available from
the department, of the location of the deaeecordsand
inventories.

2. Upon the written request ofrgholesale fish dealer
to the department, the department shall keep confidential
thevalue or weight of any fish listed on a record or inven
tory under this subsection and the identity of any person
whois listed on a record under this subsection as having
purchasedsold, possessed, or obtained fish.

3. Notwithstanding the confidentiality requirement
in subd. 2, thelepartment may disclose information €on

mannerrequired-and-on-forms-provided-by the-depart tainedon any record oinventory furnished by a dealer

mentby any means including by trade or barter and shall to the department if the disclosure is in furtherance of an
keeprecords of all fish disposed of in his or her capacity investigationor enforcement action undertaken by the

asa wholesale fisllealer for any reason, including as a
result of spoilage or by donation The record shall
includethe name, addresand fish dealer license number
of the purchaser; the name, address] wholesale fish
dealeror commercial fishing license numbarthe per
sonfrom whom the fish were purchased or obtairiked,;

departmenbr a law enforcement agency

4. Notwithstanding the confidentiality requirement
in subd. 2, thelepartment may disclose information €on
tainedon any record furnished by a dealer todbpart
mentif the department uses the information for a statisti
cal summary or report that does not identify the dealer by

dateof the transaction; the kinds of fish, the pounds or nameor license number

kilogramsof each kind and the description of the fish-pur
chasedr obtained; and the signature of the persam
pletingthe record._If the record relatgsa retail sale by
thewholesale fish dealgthe record shall include only the
dateof the transaction and the kindeight, and condli
tion of the fish sold.

SecTioN 23. 29.503 (6) (am) of the statutes is created
toread:

29.503(6) (am) Record production. 1. Upon the
requestof the department, a wholesale fish dealer
licensedn this state shall produce all records relating to
the purchase, acquisition, sale, trade, bagtarage, or
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dispositionof fish that are kept at the wholesale fish deal 29.519(2) (d) Transfer of license. The-department

er's place of businessr at a residence, dwelling, orleca  may,upon-application,-permit the transfer-of alicense to
tion other tharthe wholesale fish dealsrplace of busi any similar-boat-during-the-tima-licensed-boat-is-dis
ness,within 24 hours of the request, for inspectimn abledorundegoing repairs-or-upon-the sale of a licensed

copying. The wholesale fish dealer may mail the records boat. The department shall promulgate rules governing
to the department for inspection or copying. The recordsthetransfer of commercial fishing licenses between-indi

shallbe mailed within 24 hours of receipttthe depart
ments request.

vidualsequally qualified to hold the licenses and to mem
bersof a licensee immediate family provided the rules

2. The department may not issue a license to, orassuraghe wiseuse and conservation of the fish resources

renewa wholesale fish dealer license issued to, vy
sonwho has been convicted of violating tpiaragraph
for a period of one year following the conviction.

SecTION 24. 29.503 (6) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.503(6) (b) 2. 1 inspect fish stored or in the pos
sessiorof awholesale fish dealginspect or copyecords
or reports of a wholesale fish deal@nd to inspedbuild-
ings, structuresyehicles, boats, equipment and materials
relatedto a wholesale fish dealsrbusiness.

SecTioN 25. 29.503 (6) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.503(6) (c) Failureto produce records or to permit
inspection. No wholesale fish dealeoperator of a

vehicleor boat for a wholesale fish dealer or employee or

personacting on behalf of a wholesale fish dealer may
prohibit entry or prohibit an inspection to be conducted

beingharvested under the license. Thkes shall relate
only to those waters in which the number of licerises
limited. The commercial fishing boards, under sub. (7),
shall approve or deny transfers of commercial fishing
licensesn accordance with the rules promulgated under
this section. For purposes of s. 29.024 (2g) and (2r), a
transferof a license under this section shall be considered
anissuance of a license to the transferee.

SecTioN 30. 29.519 (2) (epf the statutes is created
to read:

29.519(2) (e) Transfer of replacement boats. The
departmentay upon application, allow the holder of a
commercialfishing license to replace a boat listed on that
licensewith a diferent boat.

SecTion 31. 29.519 (2) (f) of the statutesasnended
toread:

29.519(2) (f) Licensed Commercial fishing boats.

asauthorizedunder this subsection, or refuse to produce Any licensedboat used by a resident licensee shall be

recordsasrequired under this subsectiamless a court
restrainsor enjoins theentry-or inspection, or produc
tion.

SecTION 26. 29.503 (7) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

29.503(7) ExempTiON. This section does napply
to fish produced in a state or municifizh hatchery or

to farm-raised fish_that are bought, bartered, sold,

obtained processed, solicited, or transported Ipeeson

from a port of record in this state, its hailing port shall be
aportin this state, and it shall be a registered or docu
mented boat of this state. Any-licendmsht used by a
nonresidenticensee shall be a registered or documented
boatof the state of residency

SecTiOoN 32. 29.519 (2) (fm) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

29.519(2) (fm) Attending boats. Each-licensetoat
in excess of 25 feet in overddingth_used by a commer

who operates a fish farm registered under s. 95.60 (3m)cial fisher may be accompanied by and work with one

or by that persos’ employees
SeECTION 27. 29.519 (1) of the statutes is renumbered

attendingboat without aradditional license fee for the
attending boat.Any attending boat that is a motorboat

29.519(1m), and 29.519 (1m) (c), as renumbered, is unders. 30.50 (2) shall be- aegisteredhoatunder s.

amendedo read:

29.519(1m) (c) The department mgyomulgate
rulesdefining the qualifications of licensees in the-rea
sonableexercise of this authoritgiving dueconsider
ationto residencypast recordncluding compliance with
the reportingrecordsrequirements of sub. (5jishing
andnavigation ability andjuantity and quality of equip

30.51 An attending boat shall bear the name, if, arfly
thelicensedboat listecbn the commercial fishing license
issuedundersub. (Im)and may be used only for attend
ing thelicensedhatboat.

SecTioN 33. 29.519 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.519(4) (a) Any commercial fishing licenseeay

mentpossessed. Rules relating to licensing commercialuselicensed crew members when fishinigh or without

fishersshall be based on criteria provided by the €om
mercialfishing boards under sub. (7).

SecTION 28. 29.519 (1b) of the statutéscreated to
read:

29.519(1b) In this section, “record” has the meaning
givenin s. 29.503 (1) (cm).

SeCTION 29. 29.519 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

aboat. The number of crew members engaged under a
single license may not exceed 4 when fishing with nets
underthe ice. The department, upon proper application
for crew licenses, may issue with each commercial fish
ing license no more than 4 crew licenses for the specific
purposeof fishing with nets under the ice and the number
indicatedon the application for the purpose of fishing
openwater Each crew license shall bear the number of
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the commercial fishing license, the purpose for which
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poundsof each kind and the description of the fisiid

intendedthe year for which issued and the name of the andthe date of the transactigale for direct retail sales,
crew member to whom the crew license is issued. The thekinds of fish sold-andhetotal pounds of each kind,

crew license permita person to engage in commercial
fishing only asa member of a crew of a commercial fisher
licensedunder sub-—{1§1m).

SecTioN 34. 29.519 (4m)(a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.519(4m) (a) In this subsection, “incidental catch”
meansspecies of fish inadvertently caught while a eom
mercialfisher licensed under sub--(@m) is fishing by
trawl for other species of fish.

SecTion 35. 29.519 (4m)(c) (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

29.5194m) (c) (intro.) A commercial fisher licensed
undersub.-{1)(1m) mayfish by trawl for the total allow

andthe date of the sgland the signature of the licensee.
In this paragraph, “landed catch” means those fish or fish
parts caught in commerciafishing operations and
broughtto shore to utilize oto sell or otherwise-utilize
disposeof.

SecTioN 40. 29.519 (5) (d) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 41. 29.519 (5) (dm) of the statutes is created
toread:

29.519(5) (dm) Record retention and confidentiality.
1. Each commercial fisher shall maintain and retain all
recordsrequired under this subsection for a period of at
least5 years from the date on which the record was
created.Each commercial fisher shall notify the depart

ablecommercial harvest of smelt, as set by rule by the mentannually onforms available from the department,

departmentpnthe waters of Green Bay at any time-dur

ing the period-beginning-one-hour-after sunset-and-ending

3-hours-after-sunrisaighttime if all of the following
apply:

SecTioN 36. 29.519 (4m)(e) of the statutes is
repealed.

of the location of the commercial fisherecords.

2. Upon thewritten request of a commercial fisher to

the department, thdepartment shall maintain the confi

dentiality of the information contained on each record

furnishedby the commercial fisher to the department.
3. Notwithstanding the confidentiality requirement

SecTioN 37. 29.519 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended in subd. 2., the department may disclose information con

to read:

29.519(5) (a) Records and-reports requirements.
Eachcommercial-fishing-licensefisher shall maintain
andsubmitrecords-and-providereportstashe depart
mentin theform and mannerequired by the department
by rule

SecTioN 38. 29.519 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.519(5) (b) Fishing records. The-licenseeom
mercialfishershall keep and submdtcomplete, legible
andaccurate record dhe licensea' daily fishing activi

ties,in the_form andnanner required-and-on-forms-pro
vided by the department. The record shall incltide

tainedon any record furnishdaly a commercial fisher to
the department if the disclosure is in furtherance of an
investigationor enforcement action undertaken by the
departmenbr a law enforcement agency

4. Notwithstanding the confidentiality requirement
in subd. 2., the department may disclose information con
tainedon any record furnishdaly a commercial fisher to
thedepartment if the department uses the information for
a statistical summary or report that does not identify the
commercialfisher by name or license number

SecTION 42. 29.519 (5m) of the statutes is created
read:

29.519(5m) INvENTORY. Each commercial fishing

completename, address and commercial fishing license licenseeshall prepare an annual inventory of Great Lakes
numberof the licensee; the name and number of the boatfish andall species of stgeon owned by the licensee or
fishedfrom; the location fished; the month and year for in the licensea possession or control at the time that the
whichthe record is being keptfdhe date of each d&y’  inventoryis prepared, including such fish maintained in
fishing activity; the kind and amount of commercial fish  cold storage facilities. Thiaventoryshall be furnished
ing gear used; the kinof fish caught and the number of to the department within 15 days after the inventory is
poundsof each kind of fish caught; and the signaifre =~ completed. Theinventory shall be recorded on a form

the licensee. available from the department and shall inclutlee
SecTioN 39. 29.519 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended weightof the fish in pounds or kilograms, the species of
to read: thefish, the condition of the fish, and the address of the

29.519(5) (c) Catch Fish disposition records. The location of the fish.
licenseecommercial fisheshall keep a complete, legible SeEcTiON 43. 29.519 (6)(intro.) of the statutes is
andaccurate record of the disposition of landed catch, in amendedo read:
theform andmanner required-and-darms-providecy 29.519(6) INsPECTION. (intro.) For purposes of
the department. The record shall include the complete enforcementof this section, wardens or department
name,address and commercial fishing license number of employeegluly authorized and designated by the secre
the licensee; for each wholesale sale, the complete namedary, upon presenting appropriate credentialsthie
addres@nd wholesale fish dealer license numbemy; licenseecommercial fishercrew memberor agent in
of the buyer and the kinds of fish sottie number of = chargeare authorized:
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SeCTION 44. 29.519 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.519(6) (a) To enter any building or structure,
excludinga dwelling place, invhich_recordsnets,or fish
are stored,or_held, or in which fish arprocessedor
packedor-held or to enter any boat or vehicle being used
to transport nets or fish when the owneagent in chaye
is present or upon 8 hours’ notice at other times.

SecTION 45. 29.519 (6) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.519(6) (b) To inspect buildings, structures, boats
or vehicles, to inspedll pertinent equipmenicluding

_6_

2005 Assembly Bill 581

SecTioN 50. 29.539 (3) of the statutes is amentized
read:

29.539(3) The eggs from trout and salmon that are
not farm-raised fish and that are lawfutbken and pes
sessedinder this chapter are exempted from this section
if removed from the flsh—'lih%whel%ﬂshaurbetaken

posedof as provided under sub. (3m)

SecTion 51. 29.539 (3m) of the statutes is created
read:
29.539(3m) The eggs from trout and salmon that are

netsused or stored in the places to be inspected, to inspechot farm-raised fish may ndite sold or purchased unless

or copy all records of commercial fishing activitf fish
storage and of fish dispositionand to inspecany fish

theeggs are first removed from the whole fish in the-pres
enceof the buyer The fishcarcass shall be legally dis

stored, processed, packed or held in the places to beposedof. Eggsthat are removed in accordance with this

inspected.

SeCTION 46. 29.519 (6) (c)of the statutes is created
to read:

29.519(6) (c) To directa commercial fishela crew
memberpor an agent in chge to empty any fish box that
is larger thara standard fish box, as defined by the depart
mentby rule. If so directed, the commercial fistmew
memberor agent shall empty such fish box.

SecTION 47. 29.519 (69) of the statutéscreated to
read:

29.519(6g) RecorbpProDUCTION. Upon therequest

of the department, a commercial fisher shall produce all

recordsrelating to the production, acquisition, sale,
trade,barter storage, or dispositioof fish that are kept
atthe commercial fishé&s place of business or at a resi
dencedwelling, or location other than the commercial
fisher'splace of business within 24 howkthe request

for inspection or copying. The records shall be mailed

within 24 hours of receipt of the request.

SECTION 48. 29.519 (6m) of the statutesamended
toread:

29.519(6m) INTERFERENCEWITH INSPECTIONS. NO
licenseecommercial fishellicensed crew memhesper
ator of a vehicle or boat for the-licensemmmercial
fisher, or an employee actingn behalf of the licensee
commercialfisher may prohibit entry—qrprohibit an
inspectionto beconducted, fail or refuse to produce any
record, or fail or refustn immediately empty a fish box
or containeras-autherizegrovidedunder sub. (6)-unless
a-courtrestrains-or-enjoins-the-entry-or-inspectidhe
departmenmaynot conduct an inspection or examine a
person’srecords under sub. (6) if such action bagn
enjoinedby court order

SecTION 49. 29.539 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.539(2) Ne Except as provided in subs. (3) and

subsection may subsequently be sold or purchased with
out the fish subject to any licensing requirement under s.
29.503.

SecTioN 52. 29.563 (7) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.563(7) (a) 1. Outlying waters: $899.25 for the
first licensedboat and $899.250r each additional
licensedboat that is listed on a license issued under s.
29.519(1m).

SecTioN 53. 29.563 (7) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.563(7) (b) 1. Outlying waters$6,499.25 for the
first licensedboat and $6,499.25 for eactuditional
licensedboat _that is listed on a license issued under s.
29.519(1m).

SecTION 54. 29.563 (7) (c) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.563(7) (c) 1. Outlying waters license transfers
unders. 29.519 (2) (d):—$2%50

SecTioN 55. 29.924 (4) of the statutes is amentted
read:

29.924(4) ACCESSTO STORAGEPLACES. The owner
or occupant of any cold-storage warehouse or building
usedfor the storage or retention of wild animals, or their
carcasseghat are subjedb regulation under this chapter
shall permit the department and its wardens to enter and
examinethe premises subject to s. 66101 Theowner
or occupant, or the agent or employee of the owner or
occupantgshall deliver to the éter anysuch wild animal
or carcass, in-his-or-herpossession-during-the chesed
sonthe warehouse or building, that thficer has reasoen
ablecause to believe is possessed or was taken in viola
tion of the law whether taken within or without the state.
The owner or occupant, or the agent or employee of the
owner or_occupant, shall permit the department to
examineand copyany record pertaining to the storage or

(3m), no fish taken byhook and line from outlying
waters.except rough fish, may be solhrtered or traded
in any manner

retentionof any wild animal either when the owneccu
pant,agent, or employee is present or uponh@drs’
notice.
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SecTION 56. 29.931 (2) (am) of the statutes is created
to read:

29.931(2) (am) If thedepartment or its wardens seize
anynet or similar fishing device under pg), the owner

_7_
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29.971(1) (d) 1. In this paragraph, “average whole
salevalue” means the average purchase price paid by
wholesalefish dealers on the date ofveplation of this
chapteras determined by thgepartment after obtaining

shall reimburse the department for all costs associatedprice information from 3 wholesale fish dealers in this
with the seizure within 20 days after the department givessiate.

written notice to the owner of thewner's obligation to
reimbursethe department. The notice shall include the
amountof the costs required to be reimbursed by the
owner. If the owner does not reimburse the department
asrequired under this paragraph, the owner shall forfeit
not more than $1,000 in addition to the costgem
bursement.All reimbursement costs collected under this
paragraptshall be credited to the appropriation under s.
20.370(3) (mi).

SecTioN 57. 29.971 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.971 (1) (b) For -havingtaking, transporting,

4. For purposes of making clgamg and penalty
determinationsinder pars(b) and (c), the value of fish
from multiple violations committed by the samperson
in any 12-month period may be aggregated.

SecTION 61. 29.971 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.971(1) (e)-Any-person-holding-an-approval-issued

s of ; | | ctiovithi
a3-year period-for violations-of this chapter relating to

indllegalfish. fishi ithil fishi
in-closed areagr refuges, fishing during a closed season,

acquiring.selling, purchasing, or possessing, or attempt Yiolation-of-quota-fisheries-or false-reporting-shall-have
ing to take, acquire, transport, sell, purchase, or Dosses@gﬂ%mg%kd@amgm el ’ e ; ked

anyfishin-his-or-her possessiam failing to complywith

anyrecord—keeping requirement for fish,violation of
this chapter-and-ththat has aalue-of the-fishunder par
(d) exceedexceedings300but-doesiot-exceeadxceed
ing $1,000, by a fine of not less than $1,000more than
$5,0000r imprisonment for not more than 30 days or
both.

SecTIoN 58. 29.971 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.971(1) (c) A person-havingaking, transporting,
acquiring,selling, purchasing, or possessing, or attempt

andno-fishing-orfish-dealinglicense-may-be-issued-to the
personfor-at-least-one-year-after the date-of conviction.
During In addition to any other penalty under this section,
during the period ofrevocationfd convictions-under
pars.{b)-or(c)-oracombination-of 2 convictions-under
pars-{b)-and(c) time that a persos’commercial fishing
licenseis revoked under sub. (12he person may not
engagen fishing on the water or ice in any manrwger
ateor assist in the operation of fishing geaengage in
the sale or transportation of fish. Any person holding a
licenseunder s. 29.519-(1()1m) who has that license

ing to take, acquire, transport, sell, purchase, or possessievokedunder-this-paragraplsub. (12)may apply for

anyfish-in-his-or-her possessiam failing to complywith

anyrecord-keeping requirement for fish,violation of
this chapter is guilty of a Class | feloifythe value of the
fish under par(d) exceeds $1,000.

SecTion 59. 29.971(1) (d) of the statutes is renum
bered29.971 (1) (d) 2. and amended to read:

29.971(2) (d) 2. Salmon, trougnd noncommercial
gamefish shall be valued for the purposepafs. (b) and
(c) on a per-fishper=fishbasis according to the dollar
amountsspecified under s. 29.977 (1) (a) and (i) to (L).

3. Other species of commercial fish shall be valued

n a per-fish-basis-according-to-the current-average

(o]

tivefish per—pound basiaccording to the average whole

salevalue of the fish. The departmeshiall determine the
averagewholesale value of the fish by averaging the
pricereceived by 3 diérent wholesale fish dealers in this
statefor that species of fish on or about the date of the
violation.

SecTioN 60. 29.971 (1)(d) 1. and 4. of the statutes
arecreated to read:

thatlicense for that part of the license year following the
periodof revocation-which-is-at-least opear-after the
dateof convictionand the department shall issue that
licenseif all licensing criteria are met. The revoked
licensemay not be issued to another person during the
periodof revocation.

SEcTION 62. 29.971 (5) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

29.971(5) For violation of s. 29.539, except s. 29.539
(3m), by a fine of not less than $1,000 nor more than
$2,0000r imprisonment for not more than 6 months or
both. In addition, the court shall ord#re revocation of
all hunting and sport fishing approvals issued to the per
sonunder thischapter and shall prohibit the issuance of
any new hunting or sport fishing approvals under this
chapterto the person for 5 years.

SECTION 63. 29.972 of the statutes is created to read:

29.972 Commercial fish reporting system. The
departmentshall establish and maintaincammercial
fish reporting system under which the department shall
establishspecific reporting or record—keeping require
mentsthat apply to all of the following:



2005 Wisconsin Act 288

(1) Any person who has committed a certain number
of violations ofsubch. VI, as determined by the depart
ment.

(2) Any person who holds a license issued under s.
29.519(1m), and who is convicted of harvesting more
than1,000 pounds of fish above their annual quota, fail
ing to report over 2,000 pounds of catch duriag
12-monthperiod, fishing during thelosed season, or
possessing00 or more pounds of fish in violation of this
chapter.

SECTION 64. 29.984 of the statutes is created to read:

29.984 Commercial fish protection surcharge. (1)
LEVY OF COMMERCIAL FISH PROTECTIONSURCHARGE. ()

If a courtimposes a fine or forfeiture under s. 29171
the unlawful killing, catchingtaking, transporting, sale,
or possession of Great Lakes fish in violation of s.
29.503,0r of fish in violation of s. 29.514 or 29.51#,

for failing to comply with any record—keeping require
mentfor fish in violation of s. 29.503, 29.514, or 29.519,
the court may impose a commercial fish protection sur
chargethat equals the amouspecified for the fish under
par.(b) or (bg).

(b) Except as provideith par (bg), the amount of the
commerciaffish protection surchge shalbe as follows:

1. For any commercial fish, as determinedtbg
departmentan amount equal to the average wholesale
valueof the fish on the date of the violation. The depart

mentshall determine the average wholesale value of the

fish by determininghe wholesale value of such fish pur
chasedy 3 diferent wholesale fish dealers in tisisite
on or about the date of the violation.

2. For salmon, trout, and noncommercial game fish,

anamount equal to the amount specified in s. 29.983 (1)

(b) 9. to 12.
(bg) For a fine imposed under s. 29.971()or (c),
theamount of the commercial fish protection surgear

shallbean amount equal to 3 times the average wholesale

value of the fish. The department shall determine the
averagewholesale value of the fish by averaging the
pricereceived by 3 diérent wholesale fish dealers in this
statefor that species of fish on or about the date of the
violation.

(c) If afine or forfeiture is suspended in whole or in
part,the commercial fish protection surcharshallbe
reducedn proportion to the suspensionless the court
directsotherwise.

(e) If any deposit is made for arf@fise to whichhis
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chargeand other amounts requiradder s. 59.40 (2) (m).
The county treasurer shall then make payment to the state
treasurers provided in s. 59.28) (f) 2. The state trea
surershall deposit the amount of the commerdisth
protectionsurchage in the conservation fund.

(2) USEOF COMMERCIAL FISHPROTECTIONSURCHARGE
FunDps. All moneys collected from commercial fish
protectionsurchages shall be creditet the appropri
ationunder s. 20.370 (4) (kr).

SECTION 65. 29.987 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

29.987(1) (a) Ifa court imposes a fine or forfeiture
for a violation of a provision of this chapter an order
issuedunder thischapterother than for a violation speci
fied under s. 29.99 (1) (ahe court shalimpose a natural
resourcesurchage under ch. 814 equal to-75% per
centof the amount of the fine or forfeiture.

SECTION 66. 29.99 of the statutes gseated to read:

29.99 Great Lakesresourcesurcharge. (1) Levy
OF GREAT LAKES RESOURCESURCHARGE. (@) If a court
imposesa fine or forfeiture for a violation of s. 29.503
involving Great Lakes fish or for a violation 0f29.514
or 29.519, the court shall impose a Great Lakes resource
surchargeequal to 75 percent of the amount of the fine or
forfeiture.

(b) If a fine orforfeiture is suspended in whole or in
part,the Great Lakes resource surggashall be reduced
in proportion to the suspension.

(c) If any deposit is made for arfefise to whichhis
sectionapplies, the person making the deposit shall also
deposita suficient amount to includ¢he Great Lakes
resourcesurchage prescribed in this section. If the
depositis forfeited, the amount of the Grehbkes
resourcesurchage shall be transmitted to the state-trea
surerunder par(d). If the deposit is returned, the Great
L akesresource surchge shall also be returned.

(d) The clerk of thecourt shall collect and transmit
to the county treasurer the Great Lakes resource sur
chargeand other amounts requiradder s. 59.40 (2) (m).
Thecounty treasurer shall then make payment to the state
treasureirs provided in s. 59.28) (f) 2. The state trea
surer shall deposit the amount of the Great Lakes
resourcesurchage in the conservation fund.

(2) Usk oF GREAT LAKES RESOURCE SURCHARGE
FUNDS. All moneys collected from Great Lakes resource
surchargeshall be credited to the appropriation under s.

sectionapplies, the person making the deposit shall also20.370(4) (kr).

deposita suficient amount to include the commercial
fish protection surchge required under thsection. |If
thedeposit is forfeited, the amount of the commercial fish
protectionsurchage shall beéransmitted to the state trea
surerunder par(f). If the deposit is returned, the com
mercialfish protection surchge shall also be returned.
(f) Theclerk of court shall collect and transmit to the
county treasurer the commercidish protection sur

SECTION 67. 29.991 of the statutes is created to read:

29.991 Fishing net removal surcharge. (1) Levy
OF FISHING NET REMOVAL SURCHARGE. (a) If a court
imposesa forfeiture under s. 29.931 (2) (am) for failure
to reimburse the department for costs associated with the
seizureof a net or similar fishing device under s. 29.931
(2) (a), the court shall impose a fishing net removal sur
chargein an amount equal to the sum of those costs plus
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anamount equal to 75 percent of the amount of the forfei
ture.

(b) If the forfeiture is suspended in whole or in part,
thefishing net removal surctge shall be reduced in pro
portionto the suspension.

(c) The clerk of the court shall colleatd transmit to
the county treasurer the fishimget removal surchge
andother amounts required under s. 59.40 (2) (m). The
county treasurer shall then make payment to the state
treasurels provided in s. 59.25 (3) (f) 2.

(2) DEPOSIT OF FISHING NET REMOVAL SURCHARGE
FUNDS. All moneys collected from fishing net removal
surchargeshall be deposited in the conservation fund.

SecTioN 68. 30.51 (2) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

30.51(2) (c) 2. A federally documented vessel which
is a commercial fishing boat-licensegeratedinder_a
licenseissued undes. 29.519.

SeCTION 69. 814.75 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
814.75(1m).

SecTioN 70. 814.75 (1g) of the statutéscreated to
read:

814.75(1g) The commerciafish protection sur
chargeunder s. 29.984.

SecTioN 71. 814.75 (12n) of the statutes is created to
read:

814.75(12n) The fishing net removal surclyar
unders. 29.991.

SecTION 72. 814.75 (13m) of the statutes is created
to read:

814.75(13m) The Great Lakes resource surgear
unders. 29.99.

SeCTION 73. 814.76 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
814.76(1m).

SeCTION 74. 814.76 (19) of the statutéscreated to
read:

_9_
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814.76(1g) The commerciafish protection sur
chargeunder s. 29.984.

SecTION 75. 814.76 (10m) of the statutes is created
to read:

814.76(10m) The Great Lakes resource surgfear
unders. 29.99.

SECTION 76. 814.77 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
814.77(1m).

SEcTION 77. 814.77 (19) of the statutéscreated to
read:
814.77(1g) The commerciafish protection sur

chargeunder s. 29.984.

SecTION 78. 814.77 (5m) of the statutes is created
read:

814.77 (5m) The fishing net removal surclygr
unders. 29.991.

SECTION 79. 814.77 (6m) of the statutes is created
read:

814.77(6m) The Great Lakes resource surgear
unders. 29.99.

SecTion 80. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) The department of natural resources maythese
procedureunder section 227.24 of tistatutes to promul
gaterules under this act. Notwithstanding section 227.24
(1) (c) and (2) of the statutes, emency rules promul
gatedunder this subsection shall remain ifeef until the
date on which permanent rules takefedt. Notwith
standingsection 227.24 (1) (a) and (3) of the statutes, the
departments not required to provide evidence that{pro
mulgatinga rule under this subsection aseamegency
rule is necessary for the preservation of public peace,
health,safety or welfare and is not required to provide a
finding of emegency for a rule promulgated undais
subsection.

SecTioN 81. Effective date.

(1) This act takes fdct on July 1, 2005, or on the day
afterpublication, whichever is later




